

Nos. 24-354 and 24-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017

Thomas Berry
Counsel of Record
Brent Skorup
Charles M. Brandt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(443) 254-6330
tberry@cato.org

February 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION
AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. SECTION 254 VIOLATES THE
 NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE. 6

 A. CONGRESS CANNOT
 DELEGATE ITS TAXING POWER..... 6

 B. SECTION 254 IMPERMISSIBLY
 DELEGATES CONGRESS’S
 TAXING POWER TO THE FCC..... 8

 II. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY OR
 REPLACE THE INTELLIGIBLE
 PRINCIPLE TEST TO PROTECT THE
 SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 12

 III. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT
 THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE
 IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE
 NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE. 15

IV. THE FCC VIOLATED THE PRIVATE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE BY TRANSFERRING ITS REVENUE- RAISING POWERS TO USAC.....	16
A. CONGRESS HISTORICALLY DELEGATED ONLY MINISTERIAL TASKS TO PRIVATE ACTORS.	19
B. USAC FALLS FAR OUTSIDE THE HISTORICAL TRADITION OF PRIVATE DELEGATIONS.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ALA Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	10
<i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	17
<i>Dorman v. Dell</i> , 245 Ky. 34 (1934)	17
<i>Doty v. Love</i> , 295 U.S. 64 (1935)	17
<i>Grant v. Raymond</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 218 (1832)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	4, 14
<i>Hoff v. First State Bank</i> , 174 Minn. 36 (1928)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	19
<i>McConville v. Ft. Pierce Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 101 Fla. 727 (1931)	17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	7
<i>Milner v. Gibson</i> , 249 Ky. 594 (1933)	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	5, 19, 23
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 572 (2024)	7
<i>Nagel v. Ghingher</i> , 166 Md. 231 (1934)	17
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	16

<i>Patents for Inventions</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 170 (1812)	22
<i>Patents, Patent Office, and Clerks</i> , 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 454 (1831)	22
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	2
<i>Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	6
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	17, 18
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	19
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982)	3
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13, 14
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 154.....	19
47 U.S.C. § 160.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 254.....	2, 4, 9, 10, 12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (Feb. 8, 1996)	4
Other Authorities	
Barbara A. Cherry & Donald D. Nystrom, <i>Universal Service Contributions: An Unconstitutional Delegation of Taxing Power</i> , 2000 MICH. ST. L. REV. 107 (2000)...	9, 12, 14

Brent Skorup & Michael Kotrous, <i>The FCC’s High-Cost Programs, Rural Broadband Penetration & Rural Broadband Service Quality</i> (Dec. 14, 2020).....	11
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Wisconsin Bell, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Todd Heath</i> (No. 23-1127) (Oct. 2024)	15
<i>Considering the Role of Judges Under the Constitution of the United States</i> , U.S. SENATE COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY (Oct. 5, 2011)	12
David Post, <i>Can a federal agency declare “regulatory bankruptcy”?</i> , WASH. POST: VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Oct. 2, 2014)	2
<i>Federal Receipts as Percent of Gross Domestic Product</i> , FED. RESERVE ECON. DATA (Jan. 30, 2025)	9
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 HARV. L. REV. 837 (2022)	18, 20, 21, 22, 23
Karen Barkey & George Gavrilis, <i>The Ottoman Millet System: Non-Territorial Autonomy and its Contemporary Legacy</i> , 15 ETHNOPOLITICS 24 (2016).....	18
Mark Chenoweth & Richard Samp, <i>Reinvigorating Nondelegation with Core Legislative Power</i> , in THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT: PERSPECTIVES ON THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022).....	7, 8, 14

MILTON L. MUELLER, JR., UNIVERSAL SERVICE: COMPETITION, INTERCONNECTION, AND MONOPOLY IN THE MAKING OF THE AMERICAN TELEPHONE SYSTEM (MIT Press 1997)	3
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 YALE L.J. 1672 (2012).....	17
OFF. OF MGMT. & BUDGET, EXEC. OFF. OF THE PRESIDENT, OPINION LETTER ON THE STATUS OF THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND (2000).....	15
Paul C. Light, <i>The true size of government is nearing a record high</i> , BROOKINGS INST. (Oct. 7, 2020)	14
Paul J. Larkin, <i>The Private Delegation Doctrine</i> , 73 FLA. L. REV. 31 (2021)	17
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Reconsidering the Nondelegation Doctrine: Universal Service, the Power to Tax, and the Ratification Doctrine</i> , 80 IND. L.J. 239 (2005).....	6
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison) (Royal Classics ed. 2020)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Royal Classics ed. 2020)	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 56 (James Madison) (Royal Classics ed. 2020)	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 57 (James Madison) (Royal Classics ed. 2020)	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Royal Classics ed. 2020)	13

THOMAS PAINE, COMMON SENSE (Richard Beerman ed.) (1776)	5, 6
Todd Gaziano & Ethan Blevins, <i>The Nondelegation Test Hiding in Plain Sight: The Void-for-Vagueness Standard Gets the Job Done, in THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT: PERSPECTIVES ON THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE</i> (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022)	14, 16
U.S. CONST., art I, § 9, cl. 4.....	7
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-05-151, GREATER INVOLVEMENT NEEDED BY FCC IN THE MANAGEMENT AND OVERSIGHT OF THE E-RATE PROGRAM (2005)	10
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-24-106967, ADMINISTRATION OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROGRAMS IS CONSISTENT WITH SELECTED FCC REQUIREMENTS (2024).....	3, 4, 9
Western Alliance, Comment, <i>In re Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997) (Dec. 19, 1996)	11
Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3)	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., art I, § 1, cl. 1.....	6
U.S. CONST., art I, § 7, cl. 1.....	7
U.S. CONST., art I, § 8, cl. 1.....	5, 7
